
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:795
ANSWERED ON:26.02.2001
INTEGRATED AFFORESTATION & ECO-DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
ANANTA NAYAK

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) the name of the States where the Integrated Afforestation and Eco-Development Projects Scheme is being implemented;

(b) the allocation made to each of those States under the above scheme during 1999-2000 and 2000-2001; and

(c) the details of the afforestation programmes undertaken in each State particularly in Orissa during the said period under the above scheme ?

Answer

MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS(SHRI T.R. BAALU)

(a) to (c) The Integrated Afforestation and Eco-Development Project Scheme(IAEPS) is presently under implementation in all States except Goa. Allocations made under the scheme during 1999-2000 and 2000-2001, project-wise, for each of the States are given in the Annexure. Under the projects sanctioned to States under this scheme, including Orissa, afforestation related activities carried out are nursery raising, plantation work, soil and moisture conservation where necessary. The use of new and improved technologies is also encouraged. All such projects are implemented with people`s participation.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN RESPECT OF PART-(a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.795 FOR REPLY
ON 26.02.2001.

Year-wise & State-wise Details of Projects Showing Allocations & Amounts Released Under Integrated Afforestation & Eco-Development Project Scheme during 1999-2000 & 2000-01.

       (Rupees in lakhs)

       1999-2000 2000-2001
Name of State WATERSHED   DIST  Alloc Relesed Alloc Released

Andhra Pradesh Nizamabad    17.40 8.70 16.61 28.67
  Cuddappah    16.49 16.94 16.77 13.64
  Anantapur    26.03 26.03 27.11 32.12
  Kurnool     16.89 11.80 16.85 25.28
  Chittoor    24.99 25.74 24.83 15.60
  Khammam     50.94 60.44 51.46 51.46
  Coastal Shelter Belt    0.00 0.00 154.43 79.78
  Plantn. Srikakulam,
  Vihayanagaram,Krishna,
  Guntur & Nellore

  Total     152.74 149.65 308.06 246.55

Arunachal Pra. Panhkao Catchment Lohit  4.15 4.15 9.68 7.30

 Sange Sella & Twang (Ph-II) Tawang  20.37 26.19 36.72 31.57
 Tapo-Tarak (Ph-II)       Tapo-Tarak 11.87 20.00 23.68 0.47
 Yanman Watershed       Changlang 7.52 7.53 14.15 7.31
 Chongkham Watershed  Lohit  0.00 0.00 6.68 5.34


 Total      43.91 57.87 90.91 51.99

Assam Arang Watershed   Cachar  16.79 13.43 17.91 7.61
 Darrang Block          Sonitpur 16.79 13.43 17.91 7.89
 Kadam-Jadhal        Lakhimpur 16.79 13.43 17.91 13.43
 Kamrup    Kamrup  16.79 13.43 17.91 7.93
 Kuruwa & Rowta wshed  Darrang  16.79 13.43 17.91 7.97
 4 Watershed   Nagaon  0.00 0.00 9.28 7.42

 Total      83.95 67.15 98.83 52.25

Bihar/Jharkhand Ajoy watershed  Deoghar  9.18 9.18 9.54 1.96
 Giridih    Giridih  27.38 27.38 31.57 16.84
 Subarnrekha Watershed  Ranchi  24.13 24.13 25.58 13.16
     Dumka  0.00 0.00 19.50 15.60
 Total      60.69 60.69 86.19 47.56

Gujarat Bhavnagar   Bhavnagar 67.88 58.94 69.50 46.87
 Coastal Shelter Belt Plantn. Kutch,Jamnagar, 0.00 0.00 280.35 145.58
     Junagarh,Amaralli,
     Bhavnagar &
     Ahmedabad
     Surat  0.00 0.00 14.91 4.00
     Panchmahal 0.00 0.00 110.44 25.00
 Total      67.88 58.94 475.20 221.45

Haryana Ghaggar & Markanda  Panchkula 81.29 81.29 90.13 77.60

Himachal Pradesh Giri Watershed Sirmour & Solan 38.56 19.38 45.17 15.89
 Dehar- kangu   Mandi  37.08 18.54 44.02 63.02
 Total      75.64 37.92 89.19 78.91

Jammu & Kashmir Basanter Catchment Kathua  57.33 57.60 86.81 44.00
 Bringi Catchment  Anantnag 57.99 42.49 65.90 0.00
 Chenani Watershed  Udhampur 65.71 47.52 78.67 78.67
 Karnah Watershed  Kupwara  53.12 20.00 56.37 55.20
 Sukhtao Watershed  Rajouri  64.50 52.71 69.56 96.43
 Trikuta Hills(Ph-II)  Jammu  78.90 79.55 84.48 43.55
 Indira Hills   Anantnag (Maint)0.00 8.20 0.00 0.00
 Sukhtao Watershed  Rajouri (Maint) 9.58 5.95 0.00 0.00
 Trikuta Hills(Ph-I)  Jammu (Maint) 10.71 10.71 0.00 0.00
 Basanter Catchment  Kathua (Maint) 25.00 25.00 22.16 0.00
 Chenani Watershed  Udhampur (Maint)5.16 4.32 0.00 0.00
 Bringi Catchment  Anantnag(Maint) 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00
 Billani Catchment  (Maint)  5.04 5.04 0.00 0.00

 Total      438.04 364.09 463.95 317.85

Karnataka 2 Watersheds  Chitradurga 23.72 23.72 26.78 26.78
 3 Watersheds   Hassan  40.16 30.11 33.71 33.67
 3 Watersheds   Tumkur  37.45 37.45 38.91 29.55
 4 Watersheds   Belgaum  28.35 28.35 29.11 29.11
 2 Watersheds   Bidar  24.01 24.01 23.14 19.14
 4 Watersheds   Kolar  17.72 16.72 15.32 15.32
 Coastal Shelter Belt Plantn. Udukki &  0.00 0.00 26.79 13.86
 Kannara (South),   Kannada (U)

 Total      171.41 160.36 193.76 167.43

Kerala Chuliar & Agali watershed Palakkad 49.39 49.03 125.07 68.43
 Deviar Project   Idukki  65.53 52.83 71.94 71.94
 Edmalayar   Ernakulam 52.77 46.24 32.59 23.13
 Illithodu Watershed  Ernakulam 38.34 38.34 34.03 40.52
 Kakkad Watershed  Pathanamthitta 51.07 51.07 39.88 29.91
 Pulakodu-Chelakkara  Thrissur 47.64 47.64 43.76 52.82
 Sankily Watershed Thiruvananthapuram 58.65 54.27 56.93 99.83
 #    Malappuram 0.00 6.72 0.00 0.00
 Coastal Shelter Belt Plantn. Thiruvananthapuram, 0.00 0.00 199.02 99.51
     Kollam, Kannur,
     Alappuzha, Ernakulam,
     Thrissur, Malappuram,
     Kozhikode & Kasaragod


 Total      363.39 346.14 603.22 486.09

Madhya Pradesh/
Chattisgarh Bhind Watershed  Bhind  40.40 40.30 41.00 0.00
 Bina Watershed   Raisen  40.55 15.00 40.13 40.13
 Chambal Watershed  Mandsaur 33.17 33.17 36.05 35.95
 Choral & Kunda Watershed    West Nimar  42.28 12.11 43.33 4.53
 Dhanesara Nala Watershed Bastar  9.19 9.19 4.13 0.00
 Dudhi Watershed      Hosangabad  27.48 0.00 28.16 20.53
 Ken Watershed      Chhatarpur  38.09 38.09 40.35 23.93
 Mahi Watershed   Dhar  28.93 28.93 29.90 42.43
 Parvati & Sind   Guna  45.70 23.82 45.80 32.93
 Sendur Watershed  Sarguja  42.14 29.77 43.52 23.00
 Seonath Watershed     Rajnandgaon  35.86 35.86 35.21 21.86
 Sind Watershed   Datia  43.67 32.31 45.41 33.49
 Sitarewa Watershed     Chindwara  38.17 38.17 39.17 17.84
 Kanha Tiger Reserve  Mandla  0.00 16.11 36.27 0.00
 Sunar Nadi Watershed  Damoh  0.00 0.00 32.28 25.92

 Total      465.63 352.83 540.71 322.54

Maha-rashtra 10 watersheds  Nasik   27.44 0.00 16.70 11.91
 5 Watersheds   Kolhapur  5.96 0.00 6.40 6.39
 BM 117,118,121, KR35  Sangli   23.83 0.00 25.17 18.88

BM 39, BM 55  Pune    22.75 9.18 12.15 12.11
Junner, Shirur  Pune    1.44 0.00 0.63 0.00
6 watersheds  Nasik    6.56 0.00 3.78 22.24
Dhule   Dhule    169.92 0.00 188.44 141.35
   Sindhudurg   10.55 8.00 13.95 12.80

 Total      268.45 17.18 267.22 225.68

Manipur Imphal watershed  Imphal  139.44 139.44 128.71 122.39
 Loktak Catchment Phase(II) Imphal  118.60 118.60 88.43 36.94
 Maklang Watershed  Ukhrul  77.84 77.84 89.83 88.15
 Thoubal Watershed  Thoubal  132.85 132.85 153.55 80.63
 Total      468.73 468.73 460.52 328.11

Meghalaya Chibok Watershed   13.61 10.21 19.60 14.70

Mizoram Karnaphuli Watershed  Chhimtuipui 15.30 15.20 15.44 28.98
 Tiau Watershed   Aizawl East 32.99 32.99 35.53 35.53
 Tlawng Watershed  Aizawl  66.54 66.54 69.20 54.91
 Tuivawl Watershed  Aizawl East 32.83 32.83 34.10 30.00

 Total      147.66 147.56 154.27 149.42

Nagaland DZU-U   Kohima  24.80 18.60 40.80 30.60
  Meguiki Watershed Kohima  34.88 20.00 57.38 43.04

 Total      59.68 38.60 98.18 73.64

Orissa Tel watersheds   N.K.B. Distt. 152.89 0.00 204.60 153.45
 Chilka Watersheds  K.N.P Distt. 44.15 0.00 58.35 43.76
 Salandi Watersheds  K.M. Distt. 38.60 0.00 54.26 90.70
 Similipal Tiger Reserve  Mayurbhanj Dist 23.59 18.50 27.17 0.00
 Hadua Chatara   Cuttack  46.93 37.54 82.03 0.00
 Kelua Bada Genguti  Jajpur  27.40 21.92 50.75 0.00
 Baripada F. Div.  Mbhj,Blsr&Bhdrk 28.68 22.94 37.65 0.00
 Karanjia F. Div.  Mayurbhanj . 28.67 22.93 37.66 0.00
 Mahanadi & Brahmani Cuttack & Jajpur 56.94 37.54 87.03 0.00
 6 watersheds   Keonjhar 40.14 32.12 52.72 0.00
 Barhanadi Loharkhandi  Ganjam  51.46 41.17 89.48 0.00
 Kuakhai Bada Gangua  Khurda  45.20 5.00 80.50 0.00
 Coastal Shelter Belt Plantn. Puri   0.00 0.00 278.68 159.59
 Coastal Shelter Belt Plantn. Ganjam  0.00 0.00 44.30 26.07
 Coastal Shelter Belt Plantn. Balasore 0.00 0.00 35.44 20.86
 Coastal Shelter Belt Plantn. Kendrapara 0.00 0.00 277.21 100.00
 Coastal Shelter Belt Plantn. Jagatsinghpur 0.00 0.00 226.21 129.35
 Coastal Shelter Belt Plantn. Bhadrak  0.00 0.00 8.86 5.22
 Total      584.65 239.66 1732.90 729.00


Pondicherry Coastal Shelter  Pondicherry,  0.00 0.00 41.62 20.12
  Belt Plantn. Karaikal,
     Yanam & Mahe
     Circles

Punjab Sutlej    Rupnagar 112.49 28.62 113.02 0.00

Rajasthan 11 Watersheds  Banswara 85.45 85.36 152.07 147.81
 10 Watersheds   Jhalawar 55.53 35.00 119.16 66.17
 Ladpura & Mandana  Kota  70.51 75.00 158.12 71.70
 5 Watersheds   Tonk  43.25 51.43 72.18 29.97
 3 Ranges   Udaipur  78.94 95.00 173.54 117.02
 Sariska Tiger Reserve  Alwar  43.47 34.78 56.67 0.00

 Total      377.15 376.57 731.74 432.67

Sikkim Dzongu Watershed  North Sikkim 48.18 33.45 44.45 0.00
 Rangpochu Watershed  East Sikkim 139.20 76.37 133.57 183.01

 Total      187.38 109.82 178.02 183.01

Tamil Nadu    Madurai  35.13 0.00 38.73 0.00
 Coastal Shelter
 Belt Plantn.
 Chennai, Dharmapuri,
 Trichy & Virudhunagar    0.00 0.00 156.81 84.55

 Total      35.13 0.00 195.54 84.55

Tripura 10 Watersheds   Agartala 94.24 37.77 97.46 91.51

Uttar Pradesh/ Amtiargad Catchment Dehradun 78.65 72.90 81.72 66.29
Uttranchal Jaikurgad Watershed U Kashi &Tehri 81.03 40.52 89.73 79.66
 Khoh-Sukhro   Pauri  64.80 58.60 75.54 51.44
 Koshi-Ramgad   Nainital 174.90 126.40 191.31 102.35
 Corbett National Park Ramnagar-Nainital 45.80 2.68 60.60 30.80
    Nainital (Maint)        15.25 15.25 0.00 0.00
    Dehradun (Maint)        13.68 13.68 0.00 0.00
 Horticulture  Taj Afforestation 0.00 3.57 0.00 0.00
 Forest Deptt.  Taj Afforestation 19.83 34.11 5.77 3.34
     Hardoi  0.00 0.00 13.14 3.00
 Forest Deptt.   Agra  0.00 0.00 53.02 53.02
     Bijnor  0.00 0.00 4.51 1.50
 Total      493.94 367.71 575.34 391.40

West Bengal Soil Cons. Divisions 3 North Bengal   93.16 83.95 98.38 48.22
 Sundarban Bio Reserve  24 Parganas South 93.16 86.69 98.36 44.78
 Coastal Shelter Belt Plantn. Kharagpur   0.00 0.00 13.80 7.60
 Hill Circle Darjeeling  Kurseong   0.00 0.00 22.00 17.00

 Total      186.32 170.64 232.54 117.60
 Grand Total     5034.00 3750.00 7938.12 4911.63
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